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Community Development – Planning      

STAFF REPORT AND DECISION 
 

February 14, 2013 
  
FILE NUMBER:   NR 12-04: Natural Resource Overlay District - NROD  
    (Type I Verification) 
 
OWNER:   Icon Construction and Development, LLC 
    1980 Willamette Falls Drive, Suite 200, West Linn, Oregon 97068 
 
APPLICANT:   Rick Givens 
    11303 Brandow Street, Oregon City, Oregon 97045 
      
REQUEST:     Type I Natural Resource Overlay District Verification. 
 
LOCATION:     19370 Pease Road, Oregon City, Oregon 97045 
    Clackamas County Map 3-2E-7B, TL 3300 
    
ZONING:   “R-6” Single-Family Dwelling District 
 
DECISION:   Approval. 
 
REVIEWER: Pete Walter, AICP, Associate Planner 
  
CRITERIA: Chapter 17.49 - NROD – Natural Resource Overlay District  
    Chapter 17.50 - Administration and Procedures 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Type I decisions do not require interpretation or the exercise of policy or legal judgment in evaluating 
approval criteria. Because no discretion is involved, Type I decisions do not qualify as a land use, or 
limited land use, decision. The decision-making process requires no notice to any party other than the 
applicant. The community development director's decision is final and not appealable by any party 
through the normal city land use process. The application, decision (including specific conditions of 
approval), and supporting documents are available for inspection at the Oregon City Planning Division.  
Copies of these documents are available (for a fee) upon request.  If you have any questions regarding 
this application, please contact the Planning Division at (503) 657-0891.
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I. BACKGROUND 
This application requests a Type I NROD verification for property located at 19370 
Pease Road in Oregon City. The City’s NROD map shows that a portion of the property 
is within the NROD boundary, but existing conditions indicate that the area of the 
property in question was filled in approximately 1991. There is a storm pipe that 
passes through the property, but there is no stream corridor present on the subject 
property. The subject property is proposed for development of the Pavilion Park II 
subdivision (File TP 12-04) and removal of the NROD designation is requested. 
 

a) Surrounding Zoning:  
Property northeast of the site is within the “R-3.5” Dwelling District and is developed as the 
Pavilion Park subdivision.  The property southeast of the site is within the “R-6” Single-Family 
Dwelling District and is also part of the Pavilion Park subdivision.  The properties southwest of 
the site are within the “R-10” Single-Family Dwelling District and in Clackamas County (zoned 
Low density residential) while northwest of the site there is the “R-10” Single-Family Dwelling 
District and the Chinook Landing subdivision zoned R-8. 
 

b) Supporting Documentation: See Exhibits. Pictures taken on the site visit are presented 
in the attached Exhibits.  

 
II.  ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS: 
 
17.49.255 - Type I verification. 
A. Applicants for a determination under this section shall submit a site plan meeting the 
requirements of Section 17.49.220, as applicable. 
Finding: Complies. A site plan of the property and the proposed subdivision was submitted. The 
applicant also included a report by Schott and Associates, wetland ecologists (Exhibit 1). 
 
B. Alternatively, an applicant may request a Type I Verification determination by the 
community development director by making an application therefore and paying to the city a 
fee as set by resolution of the city commission. Such requests may be approved provided that 
there is evidence substantiating that all the requirements of this chapter relative to the 
proposed use are satisfied and demonstrates that the property also satisfies the following 
criteria, as applicable: 
Finding: The applicant has applied for the Type I Verification and has paid the applicable review 
fee (Exhibit 1). The evidence provided by the applicant and this staff report substantiates that 
all of the requirements relative to the proposed use are satisfied and the following criteria have 
been met. Additionally, staff completed a site visit and field verification on February 14, 2013. 
The results of the field verification and photos are attached as Exhibit 3. 
 
1. No soil, vegetation, hydrologic features have been disturbed; 
Finding: Complies. The applicant indicates that the fill on the subject property and the storm 
sewer line that exists on the site were installed in approximately 1991 and predate both 
annexation to the city and the City’s development standards relating to these resources. No 
soil, vegetation, or hydrologic features have been disturbed since the time of installation of the 
fill and the storm sewer. 
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2. No hydrologic features have been changed; 
Finding: Complies. The applicant indicates that no hydrologic features have been changed since 
the date of the original fill and placement of the culvert. The site visit confirmed this. The 
subject site is connected to the city’s storm drainage system.  
 
3. There are no man-made drainage features, water marks, swash lines, drift lines present on 
trees or shrubs, sediment deposits on plants, or any other evidence of sustained inundation. 
Finding: Complies. The project area does not contain any of the above features.  
 
4. The property does not contain a wetland as identified by the city's local wetland inventory or 
water quality and flood management areas map. 
Finding: Complies. No wetland features are present on the property nor have any been 
identified by the city’s wetland inventory. Please refer to the letter by Schott and Associates. 
 
5. There is no evidence of a perennial or intermittent stream system or other protected water 
feature. This does not include established irrigation ditches currently under active farm use, 
canals or manmade storm or surface water runoff structures or artificial water collection 
devices. 
Finding:  Complies.  No such features are present on the subject property. There is an 
intermittent ditch on the property to the southwest and the storm sewer on the subject 
property outfalls to this ditch at the property line. 
 
6. Evidence of prior land use approvals that conform to the City's existing Water Quality 
Resource Area Overlay District. 
Finding: There are no prior land use approvals on the subject property other than annexation to 
the city. There are no protected water features on the site. 
 
There is an existing physical barrier between the site and a protected water feature, including: 
a. Streets, driveways, alleys, parking lots or other approved impervious areas wider than 
fifteen feet and which includes drainage improvements that are connected to the city storm 
sewer system, as approved by the city. 
Finding: Not applicable. None of the features listed above is present between the feature and 
the site. 
 
b. Walls, buildings, drainages, culverts or other structures and which form a physical barrier 
between the site and the protected water features, as approved by the city. 
Finding:  Complies. The existing rock wall on the southern property line creates a physical 
barrier between the outfall to the off-site intermittent ditch and the development site. The 
uppermost point of this wall is approximately 20’ from the outfall.  
 
C. If a the city is not able to clearly determine, through the Type I verification process that the 
applicable criteria subsection B.1.—B.6. above are met the verification application shall be 
denied. An applicant may then opt to apply for an verification through the Type II process 
defined below. 
Finding:  Not applicable. Type II review is not required.  
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III. CONCLUSION AND DECISION: 

The application is approved. Based on the analysis and findings presented in this report and 
exhibits, the project area is outside of the mapped NROD vegetated corridor and exempt from 
further review by the City. 
 
 
EXHIBITS: 

1. Applicant’s Submittal (On file) 
a. Application form 
b. Site Map. 
c. Report by Schott and Associates, Ecologist and Wetlands Specialists, dated 

August 7, 2012. 
d. Narrative and Code Responses. 

2. Vicinity and Official NROD Map (On file) 
3. Verification Form and Photos (On file) 
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